
Si. 
No. 

1 

ln exercise of the powers conferred under Section-4 of the Delhi Police 

Act, 1978, Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi, is pleased to order the transfer /posting of the 

following IPS/DANIPS officers, presently posted in Delhi Police, in larger public 
of Police 

interest with immediate effect after reviewing the recommendation 

Establishment Board: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi 

5th Level, C' Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi 
Tel: 011-23392042/FAX 23392622 

Name of the Officer 
(Ms./Smt./Shri) & Batch 

Sh. Nabam Gungte, 
IPS:2003 

Sh. Veenu Bansal, 
IPS:2004 

Sh. Mahender Nath Tiwari, 
IPS:2004 

Ms. Suman Goyal, 
IPS: 2005 

Sh. Vijay Kumar, 
IPS:2007 

Sh. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, 
IPS:2008 

Ms. Monika Bhaardwaj, 
IPS:2009 

Sh. Amit Roy, 

HOME DEPARTMENT 

IPS:2009 
Sh. S.K. Tewari, 
IPS:2009 

Sh. Satya Vir Katara, 
IPS:2010 

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, 
IPS:2010 

Mohd. Akhtar Rizvi, 
IPS:20 11 

ORD ER 

From 

On Arrival 

Joint CP/Armed Police Joint CP/SPUWAC & 
SPUNER 

On Arrival 

Joint CP/R.P. Bhawan 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

Addl. CP/Security 

Addl. CP/Recruitment 

Dated: 

Addl. CP/ Security 

On Arrival 

To 

Joint CP/Security 

Joint CP/Armed 
Police 

Joint CP/HQ 

Addl. CP/ Delhi 
Police Hou sing 
Corporation Ltd. 

Addl. CP/ Tech. & PI 
(Addl. Charge of 
PRO/ Delhi Police) 
Addl. CP/Traffic 

Addl. CP/ Security 

Addl. CP/Licensing 

Addl. CP/Traffic 

Addl. CP/Armed 
Police 

DCP/Security 



13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Sh. Nidhin Valsan, 
IPS:2012 

Sh. Abhishek Dhania, 
IPS:2012 

Sh. Ravi Kumar Singh, 
IPS:20 12 

Sh. Guriqbal Singh, 
IPS:20 12 

Sh. Rakesh Paweriya, 
IPS:2012 

Sh. Bhisham Singh, 
IPS:2012 

Sh. Rajeev Ranjan, 
IPS:2012 

Mohammed Ali, 
IPS:2012 

Sh. Ashish Kr. Mishra, 
IPS:2013 

Sh. V. Hareshwar Swami, 
IPS:2013 

Sh. Prashant Priya Gautam, 
IPS:2013 

Sh. Surendra Choudhary, 
IPS:2013 

Sh. Jimmy Chiram, 
IPS:2013 

Sh. Armit Goyal, 
IPS:2014 

Sh. Sachin Sharma, 
IPS:20 14 

Sh. Raja Banthia, 
IPS:2014 

Sh. Rajeev Kumnar, 
IPS:2014 

Sh. Kushal Pal Singh, 
IPS:2014 

Ms. Akanksha Yadav, 
IPS:2014 

DCP/5th Bn., DAP 
(Addl. Charge of 6th 
Bn., DAP 

DCP/Vigilance 

DCP, Outer North 

DCP, Rohini 

DCP/Crime 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

On Arrival (Under 
transfer to Addl. DCP 
I/Dwarka District) 
On Arrival 

DCP/Traffic 

DCP/Shahdara 
District 

DCP Outer 

DCP/Crime 

Addl. DCP Central 

DCP EOW 

Addl. DCP/Shahdara 
District 

Addl. DCP/South 
West District 

On Arrival 

DCP/Outer North 
District 

DCP/North-West 
District 

DCP South East 

DCP, EOW 

DCP/North-East 
District 

DCP/Crime 

DCP/Welfare (Addl. 
Charge of 
DCP/Recruitment) 
Dy. Director/Delhi 
Police Academy 
Addl. DCP/Central 
District 

DCP/5th Bn., DAP 

DCP/Shahdara 
District 

DCP/South-West 
District 

DCP, HQ 

DCP, Rohini 

DCP Outer 

DCP North 

DCP/Traffic 

DCP/Traffic 

Addl. DCP/South 
West District (Addl. 
Charge of SPUWAC) 



32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

Sh. Vikram Singh, 
IPS:2014 

Ms. Neha Yadav, 
IPS:2015 
Sh. Vineet Kumar, 
IPS:2015 

Sh. Sumit Kumar Jha, 
IPS:2017 

Ms. Aishwarya Sharma, 
IPS:20 17 

Sh. Anyesh Roy, 
DANIPS:2006 

Sh. Pankaj Kumar, 
DANIPS:2009 

Sh. Sanjay Kumar 
DANIPS:2009 

Sh. Ram Dulesh Meena, 
DANIPS:2012 

Sh. Deependra Kr. Singh, 
DANIPS:2014 

DCP/Traffic 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

On Arrival 

Addl. DCP/New Delhi 
District 

Addl. DCP/ Rohini 
District 

DCP/Ops.-II 

Addl. DCP/R.P. 
Bhawan (PSO) 

F.No. 5/37/2023/HP-I/Estt./9499 -507 
Copy forwarded for informatioh & necessary action to: 

3. Commissioner of Police, PHQ, New Delhi. 
4. Secretary, Directorate of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi. 

DCP/Crime 

5. O.S.D. to Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi. 

Addl. DCP/ Rohini 
District 

Addl. DCP/East 
District 

Addl. DCP/New 

Addl. DCP/South-East DCP/Ops. 
District 

6. Officers concerned through Commissioner of Police, Delhi. 

Delhi District 

Addl. DCP/South 
East District 

DCP/Vigilance 

DCP/PCR 

DCP/7th Bn., DAP 

Addl. 

1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Govt. of NCT of Delhi. 
2. Add. Secretary (UT), Gol, MHA, North Block, New Delhi. 

DCP/Shahdara 
District (Current 
Duty Charge) 

(Rajiv Kumar Tyagi) 
Deputy Secretary (HOME-I) 

Dated: 

7. PS to Additional Chief Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi. 8. PAO concerned through Commissioner of Police, PHQ, Delhi. 9. Personal file/Guard file. 

(Rajiv Kumar Tyagi) 
Deputy Secretary (HOME-I) 
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