

HOME DEPARTMENT Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi 5th Level, 'C' Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi Tel: 011-23392042/FAX 23392622

ORDER

Dated: 1/10/2024

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section-4 of the Delhi Police Act, 1978, Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi, is pleased to order the transfer/posting of the following IPS/DANIPS officers, presently posted in Delhi Police, in larger public interest with immediate effect after reviewing the recommendation of Police Establishment Board:

Sl.	Name of the Officer (Ms./Smt./Shri) & Batch	From	То
1	Sh. Nabam Gungte, IPS:2003	Joint CP/Armed Police	Joint CP/SPUWAC & SPUNER
2	Sh. Veenu Bansal, IPS:2004	On Arrival	Joint CP/Security
3	Sh. Mahender Nath Tiwari, IPS:2004	On Arrival	Joint CP/Armed Police
4	Ms. Suman Goyal, IPS: 2005	Joint CP/R.P. Bhawan	Joint CP/HQ
5	Sh. Vijay Kumar, IPS:2007	On Arrival	Addl. CP/Delhi Police Housing Corporation Ltd.
6	Sh. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, IPS:2008	On Arrival	Addl. CP/Tech. & PI (Addl. Charge of PRO/Delhi Police)
7	Ms. Monika Bhaardwaj, IPS:2009	On Arrival	Addl. CP/Traffic
8	Sh. Amit Roy, IPS:2009	On Arrival	Addl. CP/Security
9	Sh. S.K. Tewari, IPS:2009	Addl. CP/Security	Addl. CP/Licensing
10	Sh. Satya Vir Katara, IPS:2010	Addl. CP/Recruitment	Addl. CP/Traffic
11	Sh. Rakesh Kumar, IPS:2010	Addl. CP/Security	Addl. CP/Armed
12	Mohd. Akhtar Rizvi, IPS:2011	On Arrival	DCP/Security



ME

			D CD / C / North
13	Sh. Nidhin Valsan, IPS:2012	DCP/5th Bn., DAP (Addl. Charge of 6th Bn., DAP	DCP/Outer North District
14	Sh. Abhishek Dhania, IPS:2012	DCP/Vigilance	DCP/North-West District
15	Sh. Ravi Kumar Singh, IPS:2012	DCP, Outer North	DCP South East
16	Sh. Guriqbal Singh, IPS:2012	DCP, Rohini	DCP, EOW
17	Sh. Rakesh Paweriya, IPS:2012	DCP/Crime	DCP/North-East District
18	Sh. Bhisham Singh, IPS:2012	On Arrival	DCP/Crime
19	Sh. Rajeev Ranjan, IPS:2012	On Arrival	DCP/Welfare (Addl. Charge of DCP/Recruitment)
20	Mohammed Ali, IPS:2012	On Arrival	Dy. Director/Delhi Police Academy
21	Sh. Ashish Kr. Mishra, IPS:2013	On Arrival (Under transfer to Addl. DCP-I/Dwarka District)	Addl. DCP/Central District
22	Sh. V. Hareshwar Swami, IPS:2013	On Arrival	DCP/5th Bn., DAP
23	Sh. Prashant Priya Gautam, IPS:2013	DCP/Traffic	DCP/Shahdara District
24	Sh. Surendra Choudhary, IPS:2013	DCP/Shahdara District	DCP/South-West District
25	Sh. Jimmy Chiram, IPS:2013	DCP Outer	DCP, HQ
26	Sh. Amit Goyal, IPS:2014	DCP/Crime	DCP, Rohini
27	Sh. Sachin Sharma, IPS:2014	Addl. DCP Central	DCP Outer
28	Sh. Raja Banthia, IPS:2014	DCP EOW	DCP North
29	Sh. Rajeev Kumar, IPS:2014	Addl. DCP/Shahdara District	DCP/Traffic
30	Sh. Kushal Pal Singh, IPS:2014	Addl. DCP/South- West District	DCP/Traffic
31	Ms. Akanksha Yadav, IPS:2014	On Arrival	Addl. DCP/South West District (Addl. Charge of SPUWAC)

Agrical 1

32	Sh. Vikram Singh, IPS:2014	DCP/Traffic	DCP/Crime
33	Ms. Neha Yadav, IPS:2015	On Arrival	Addl. DCP/Rohini District
34	Sh. Vineet Kumar, IPS:2015	On Arrival	Addl. DCP/East District
35	Sh. Sumit Kumar Jha, IPS:2017	On Arrival	Addl. DCP/New Delhi District
36	Ms. Aishwarya Sharma, IPS:2017	On Arrival	Addl. DCP/South- East District
37	Sh. Anyesh Roy, DANIPS:2006	Addl. DCP/New Delhi District	DCP/Vigilance
38	Sh. Pankaj Kumar, DANIPS:2009	Addl. DCP/Rohini District	DCP/PCR
39	Sh. Sanjay Kumar , DANIPS:2009	DCP/OpsII	DCP/7th Bn., DAP
40	Sh. Ram Dulesh Meena, DANIPS:2012	Addl. DCP/South-East District	DCP/Ops.
41	Sh. Deependra Kr. Singh, DANIPS:2014	Addl. DCP/R.P. Bhawan (PSO)	Addl. DCP/Shahdara District (Current Duty Charge)

(Rajiv Kumar Tyagi) Deputy Secretary (HOME-I)

F.No. 5/37/2023/HP-I/Estt. 2499 - 2507 Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

Dated:

1/10/2021

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 2. Addl. Secretary (UT), GoI, MHA, North Block, New Delhi.
- 3. Commissioner of Police, PHQ, New Delhi.
- 4. Secretary, Directorate of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi.
- 5. O.S.D. to Chief Secretary, GNCT of Delhi.
- 6. Officers concerned through Commissioner of Police, Delhi.
- 7. PS to Additional Chief Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 8. PAO concerned through Commissioner of Police, PHQ, Delhi.

9. Personal file/Guard file.

(Rajiv Kumar Tyagi) Deputy Secretary (HOME-I)